
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 7 December 2016 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 
 

3 - 8 

4.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

9 - 16 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016  
 

 

 Report of the Senior Auditor 
 
 
 

17 - 30 



6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 
2016  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

31 - 36 

7.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 

37 - 46 

8.  FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 

 Report of the Interim Director of Resources 
 

47 - 50 

9.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

51 - 52 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Adams 
Councillor R Ashman 
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
Councillor F Fenning 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor G Hoult 
Councillor G Jones 
Councillor P Purver 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor S Sheahan 



24 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, G Jones, P Purver and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr A Hunkin, Mrs M Meredith, Mr P Padaniya and Miss E Warhurst 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley and Mr S Gill 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Adams. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016.  
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor P Purver and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

13. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015-16 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to members, drawing their attention 
to the CIPFA and SOLACE six core principles for good governance outlined at section 1.3 
of the report, and the statement from the Council’s external auditors set out at Appendix 1. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on how the Council had gone about developing 
its vision, and how that vision translated into the outcomes for the community.   
 
The Interim Director of Resources advised that the Council’s vision had been set through 
the corporate and strateg
[...]
could develop staff.  He added that succession planning was currently 
under consideration to ensure that the skills within the organisation could be maintained in 
the future. 
 
It was clarified that seeking to encourage individuals to come forward and stand as 
members was not the role of the Council.  The Head of Legal and Support Services added 
that ensuring members were fully inducted and trained was the aspect which was referred 
to in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Councillor F Fenning expressed concerns regarding the lack of opportunity to scrutinise 
and be involved in the development of policy.  He pointed out that in order for scrutiny to 
be effective, it should take place before executive decisions were made. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan supported Councillor F Fenning’s comments and added that he felt 
scrutiny had been cut down to the bare minimum.  He added that he would welcome a 
comparative analysis of the scrutiny function to assess whether it was a strength or a 
weakness. 
 
The Interim Director of Resources explained that the scrutiny function was as defined in 
the Constitution.  He added that he was working with the Policy Development Group to 
ensure it was carrying out its functions and listening to what changes needed to be made. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2016 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to members, drawing their 
attention to the key factors affecting the UK economy, including the vote to leave the 
European Union which had created an uncertain economic outlook, and the subsequent 
reduction in the base rate which would have an adverse impact on investment income.  
   
Councillor D Harrison felt that to say that the economic outlook has immeasurably altered 
since the vote to leave the European Union was totally misleading given the comments 
made by the Office of National Statistics that there was no noticeable difference.   



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Councillor J Clarke pointed out that the current figures did not include the financial 
services results and that may substantially alter the forecast. 
 
Councillor D Harrison felt that this statement was very strong and did not feel that the 
authority should be talking about the economy in those terms. 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager explained that the report was compiled at the end 
of August taking into account professional advice received at that time.  He added that 
some further information became available after the report was written. 
 
Councillor D Harrison asked if the wording could be altered.   
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services explained that the wording was provided by the 
advisors and suggested that this could be made clearer in the report.   
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

15. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
 
The Financial Services Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting the 
key elements of the Statement of Accounts and the changes made to the draft Statement 
of Accounts which was presented to the auditors in June.  He added that these changes 
were mainly to the narrative statement, balance sheet and notes, and all changes were 
presentational issues having no bearing on the financial position of the authority. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan sought clarification on the operational return rate of the leisure 
centres.   
 
The Financial Services Team Manager advised that the current subsidy provided to the 
leisure centres was forecast to be approximately £400,000.  He agreed to confirm whether 
this figure included only the  two main leisure centres.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Financial Services Team 
Manager confirmed that the action plan in respect of long term voids was being 
scrutinised by Policy Development Group and considered by Cabinet.   
 
Councillor J Clarke highlighted some typographical errors on page 7 of the report.  
 
Councillor F Fenning thanked the accountants for their work and acknowledged that the 
previous year had been challenging in terms of resources.   
 
At this point in the meeting, consideration was given to the report entitled ‘Report to those 
charged with Governance 2015/16’.  Following this report it was moved by Councillor D 
Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Jones and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 
 
b) The Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the accounts  as approved. 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

c) Authority be delegated to the Committee Chairman and Deputy Section 151 Officer 
 to approve any minor non material amendments, as agreed with the auditor, to the 
 accounts on behalf of the Committee. 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - AUGUST 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, drawing their attention to some 
minor changes to the audit plan and the executive summaries on page 36.  She advised 
that as discussed at the previous meeting, an update had been provided in respect of ICT 
and a report was being considered by Policy Development Group.  She highlighted the 
overdue and outstanding recommendations detailed on page 40 and advised that there 
were no concerns to bring to members’ attention. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Jones, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
changes made to ensure that the charter remained compliant with standards.  She 
advised that a mission statement and core principles had been introduced.  She added 
that it was proposed to introduce a new category of recommendation to audit reports to 
enable senior management to identify critical issues.  She explained that the charter and 
proposal had been considered and approved by the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 
Councillor D Harrison welcomed the flexibility provided by the proposals and felt this was 
more appropriate   
 
Councillor F Fenning questioned whether the Audit and Governance Committee should be 
informed if a critical issue arose.   
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services advised that any issues categorised as critical 
would require immediate attention by officers and would be subsequently reported to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.   
 
Councillor F Fenning felt that the Chairman of the Committee should be notified in such a 
situation.   
 
The Interim Director of Resources took on board this comment and advised that senior 
management would consider who should be notified. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Senior Auditor advised that it was 
not envisaged that the critical category would be utilised often, however there had been a 
recent incident which came under the current ‘high risk’ category, and it was considered 
that this did not highlight the issue sufficiently.  This had led to a review of the current 
categories to establish a better way of reporting these issues.   
 
Councillor R Ashman supported the view that the Chairman of the Committee should be 
informed of any critical incidents.  He also expressed concerns with removing the term 
‘immediate’ and requested that this be replaced by ‘urgent’.  
 
 
 
 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor P Purver and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The updated Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 
b)  The proposed changes to the categories of Internal Audit recommendations be 
 noted. 
 

18. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2015/16 
 
The External Auditor resented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages which were summarised in the report.  He advised that he proposed 
to issue an unqualified opinion on the accounts.  He highlighted the adjustments which 
were to be made to the accounts, which were presentational in nature.     
 
The External Auditor stated that adequate support arrangements were in place in respect 
of the accounts.  He added that officers had acted upon one of the previous 
recommendations made. 
 
Councillor F Fenning made reference to page 73 of the agenda and asked whether fair 
value had resulted in an increase or decrease in the value of assets.    
 
The External Auditor explained that fair value was effectively market value, and for any 
valuation a RICS qualified expert would be sought.  He acknowledged that in respect of 
council houses, tenants had a right of tenure which was why a significant discount was 
given.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Services Team 
Manager assured members that the monthly bank reconciliations were completed in a 
timely manner.  He explained that this issue had arisen in the previous year due to a 
vacant post which had subsequently been recruited to.  He added that the reconciliation 
was normally completed within two weeks of the month end. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Services Team 
Manager acknowledged that the pension liability was large.  He advised that the pension 
reserve was sufficient to meet the liability, however this fluctuated on an annual basis.  He 
added that if the actuaries advised that there was a shortfall, the amount paid into the 
reserve would be increased. 
  
Councillor F Fenning thanked the external auditors for their support. 
 
It was moved by Councillor S Sheahan, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The contents of the External Auditor’s report attached at Appendix A be noted. 
 
(b) The letter of representation attached at Appendix B be approved. 
 
(c)  The External Auditor’s recommendations and management comments set out in 
 Appendix 1 to their report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



29 
 

Chairman’s signature 

19. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report to members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

20. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.43 pm 
 

 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 7 DECEMBER 2016  
 

Title of report ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 

Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Director of Resources  
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
  
Financial Planning Manager/Deputy S151 Officer 
01530 454707 
pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To report the receipt of the Annual Audit Letter. 

Council Priorities Value for Money. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to relevant CAT None. 

Risk Management Not required. 

Equalities Impact Screening Not required. 

Human Rights None identified. 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Consultees None 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE 2015/16 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER BE NOTED 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pritesh.padaniya@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The External Auditor, KPMG, was responsible for the external audit of the Council’s 

financial statements and Value for Money arrangements in 2015/16.  KPMG has provided 
the Annual Audit letter for consideration by the Committee.  The External Auditor has 
already reported the findings of his audit and issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 
2015/16 Financial Statements and confirmed that the C
[...]

ar

ch
 2

01
7.

 

O
th

er
 s

er
vi

ce
s

W
e 

ch
ar

ge
d 

£3
,0

00
 a

nd
 £

4,
60

0 
ex

cl
ud

in
g 

V
A

T 
fo

r a
dd

iti
on

al
 a

ud
it-

re
la

te
d 

se
rv

ic
es

 fo
r t

he
 c

er
tif

ic
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
P

oo
lin

g 
of

 H
ou

si
ng

 R
ec

ei
pt

s 
R

et
ur

n 
an

d 
H

C
A

 D
ec

en
t H

om
es

 B
ac

kl
og

 G
ra

nt
, w

hi
ch

 a
re

 o
ut

si
de

 o
f P

ub
lic

 S
ec

to
r A

ud
it 

A
pp

oi
nt

m
en

t’s
 c

er
tif

ic
at

io
n 

re
gi

m
e.

Ap
pe

nd
ix 

2: 
Au

dit
 fe

es
Ap

pe
nd

ic
es



D
oc

um
en

t C
la

ss
ifi

ca
tio

n:
 K

PM
G

 C
on

fid
en

tia
l

Th
e 

K
P

M
G

 n
am

e 
an

d 
lo

go
 a

re
 re

gi
st

er
ed

 tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

r t
ra

de
m

ar
ks

 o
f K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l. 

©
 2

01
6 

K
P

M
G

 L
LP

, a
 U

K
 li

m
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
pa

rtn
er

sh
ip

 a
nd

 a
 m

em
be

r f
irm

 o
f t

he
 K

P
M

G
 n

et
w

or
k 

of
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t m
em

be
r f

irm
s 

af
fil

ia
te

d
w

ith
 K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e 

(“
K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l”)

, a
 S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed
.

kp
m

g.
co

m
/a

pp
kp

m
g.

co
m

/s
oc

ia
lm

ed
ia



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Title of report INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – NOVEMBER 2016 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Interim Director of Resources 
01530 454833 
andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Senior Auditor 
01530 454728 
lisa.cotton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

Purpose of report 
To inform the Committee of the progress against the Internal Audit 
plan for 2016/17 and to highlight any incidences of significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

Reason for Decision To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Link to releva
[...]
ber 2016.  

 

7.5 The average rate of return on the Authority’s investment balances during the period was 0.59%. 

For comparison purposes, the benchmark return (cumulative average 7-day London Interbank 

Bid Rate or LIBID rate) from April to the end of October 2016 was 0.26%. The cumulative 

average 7 day London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) rate from April to the end of October 2016 

was 0.39%. The comparison of rates of return against a benchmark is less relevant when set 

against the ultimate priority of Security as set out in the Authority’s Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement 2016/17.  
 

7.6 Short and long term interest rates have fallen since the reduction of the base rate by the Bank of 

England in August 2016. They are predicted to fall further if the Bank of England implements 

further reductions in the base rate. Whereas previously, a lengthening of investment periods 

enabled the authority to lock into higher rates of return, this is no longer the case. Borrowing 

rates are currently so low that longer term rates have dropped due to the potential of further base 

rate cuts. This has limited the opportunity for longer term investments, which will result in the 

gradual fall in the authority’s rate of return as the current longer term investments mature and are 



replaced with shorter term investments at a greatly reduced interest rate. This will however, 

increase the liquidity of the authority.  

 

7.7 There were 72 investments made during the period, totalling £88.4m and 61 maturities totalling 

£73.3m. The average balance held for the period was £40.4m. 

 

7.8 Eleven fixed term investments were taken out during the period. These investments were for 

amounts ranging from £1m to £3m. Six fixed term investments have matured within the period for 

amounts ranging from £1m to £2.5m. The Authority and its advisors remain on a state of alert for 

signs of credit or market distress that may adversely affect the Authority. 

 
7.
[...]
ury Management activity for the period April to 
October 2016. A prudent approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with priority 
being given to security and liquidity over yield. 

 
8.3 The Authority can confirm that during the period April to October 2016, it has complied with its 

Treasury Management Practices. 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 7 DECEMBER 2016   
 

Title of report STANDARDS AND ETHICS – QUARTER 2 REPORT 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton 
01530 412059 
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer 
01530 454762  
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report 
To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 2 of 2016/17.  

Council Priorities Value for Money 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff N/A  

Link to relevant CAT N/A 

Risk Management 
By receiving this information members will be able to 
manage risks.  

Equalities Impact Screening N/A 

Human Rights N/A 

Transformational 
Government 

N/A 

Consultees N/A 

Background papers None. 

Recommendations THAT THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED. 

 
 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk




 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS 
 

QUARTER 2 REPORT 
2016-2017 



 

1. Introduction  
 

 
This is the quarterly report to the Audit & Governance Committee detailing both the 
figures for the Ethical Indicators and the figures for the Local Determination of 
Complaints process for 2016/17. 
 
For clarification purposes the months covered by the quarters are as follows: 
 
Quarter 1 – 1 April to 30 June 
Quarter 2 – 1 July to 30 September 
Quarter 3 – 1 October to 31 December 
Quarter 4 – 1 January to 31 March 
 
The report is
[...]
for Decision To opt in the PSAA offering to appoint new External Auditors. 

Council Priorities Value for Money  

Implications:  

Financial/Staff As detailed in the report. 

Link to relevant CAT Could impact upon all Corporate Action Teams. 

Risk Management As detailed in the report 

Equalities Impact Screening Not Applicable 

Human Rights Not Applicable 

Transformational Government Not Applicable 

Consultees None 

Background Papers None 

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ray.bowmer@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:anita.onwuchekwa@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Recommendations 

THAT MEMBERS: 
 
A)  CONSIDER THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT. 

B)  NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION 19 
 OF THE LOCAL AUDIT (APPOINTING PERSON) 
 REGULATIONS 2015, A DECISION TO OPT IN MUST BE 
 MADE AT A FULL COUNCIL MEETING. THEREFORE A 
 REPORT MIRRORING THE CONTENTS OF THIS ONE 
 (SUBJECT TO ANY INTERVENING AMENDMENTS) WILL 
 BE SUBMITTED TO THE NEXT COUNCIL MEETING ON 
 23 FEBRUARY 2017. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Audit Commission, which used to appoint auditors to a range of public bodies 

ceased to exist in April 2015 via the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. Its 
functions were disseminated amongst a number of organisations including the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). Under the transitional arrangements the PSAA 
was responsible for appointing external auditors to public bodies including local 
authorities, NHS bodies and police forces. In July 2016, the PSAA was specified as an 
Appointing Person by the DCLG under regulation 3 of the Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015. This gave the PSAA the authority to appoint auditors to 
audit the accounts of authorities that chose to opt in to such arrangements. 
 

1.2 The PSAA is a not for profit company owned by Local Government Improvement and 
Development, which in turn is owned by the Local Government Agency (LGA). 

 
1.3 All local authorities have a statutory obligation to appoint independent auditors to audit 

their accounts and any authority that does not opt in to a sector-led appointing body 
would have to make their own arrangements including establishing a politically 
balanced and sufficiently skilled auditor panel. 
 

2.0 PSAA OFFERING 
 
2.1 The PSAA were appointed by the DCLG and is running a national scheme. It is free to 

opt in and North West Leicestershire District Council (NWLDC) was invited to do so by 
the PSAA on 27 October 2016. Councils and other public bodies (NHS bodies, Fire 
Services, Police Services etc.) who choose to opt in must do so by 9 March 2017. This 
allows it to appoint the auditors by 31 December 2017 so that the auditors can ensure 
they are in a position to undertake their obligations by 1 April 2018. In accordance with 
legislation, all local authorities that wish to opt in must make the decision at a full 
council meeting. For NWLDC this meeting is scheduled to take place on 23 February 
2017. 

 
2.2 The PSAA propose to undertake the procurement process on behalf of the opted in 

authorities, which includes inviting tenders from audit firms by April 2017, evaluating the 
bids and awarding the contracts by June 2017 allowing 6 months for consultation with 
authorities and subsequent confirmation of appointments. The contract duration 
between the PSAA and the audit firms will be 5 years. 

 
2.3 PSAA Provided Reassurances: 

 
a) The PSAA will only contract with firms that have a proven track record of 

successfully undertaking public audit work. 
 



b) It will closely monitor the rigour and effectiveness of appointed firms’ internal quality 
assurance arrangements and will liaise with the National Audit Office to ensure all 
guidance to auditors is updated when necessary.  
 

c) It aims to ensure that each successful firm has a sufficient quantum of work to 
encourage sector specific training and a better understanding of the local political, 
economic and social environment. 

 
[...]
 and the cost of the contract is 
£50.5k. There are other fees payable in relation to certification of grants claims and 
assurance work; this amounted to £17k last year.  

 





Updated: 25/11/16 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
WORK PLAN 2016 - 17 

 

Issue Details Report Author  Meeting at which 
will be reported 

Standards and Ethics – Quarter 3 Report To receive the quarterly report. Head of Legal & 
Support Services 

22 March 2017 

Draft Member Conduct Annual Report 2016/17 To receive and make comment on the draft 
report prior to Council. 

Head of Legal & 
Support Services 

22 March 2017 

External Audit Plan 2016-17 To receive the report. Director of 
Resources 

22 March 2017 

Internal Audit Progress Report To receive the progress report. Senior Auditor 22 March 2017 

2017/18 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan To receive the report. Senior Auditor 22 March 2017 

Standards and Ethics – Quarter 4 Report To receive the quarterly report. Head of Legal and 
Support Services 

21 June 2017 

Internal Audit Progress Report To receive the progress report. Senior Auditor 21 June 2017 

Internal Audit Annual Report To receive the progress report. Senior Auditor 21 June 2017 

Treasury Management Activity Report To consider the Treasury Stewardship report. Director of 
Resources 

21 June 2017 

 




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Auditors Annual letter Appendix 1
	Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 6


	5. Internal Audit Progress Report - November 2016
	Appendix 1

	6. Treasury Management Activity Report - April to October 2016
	7. Standards and Ethics - Quarter 2 Report
	Quarter 2 Report

	8. Future External Audit Arrangements
	9. Committee work plan



Minutes of the meeting


30 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Board 
Room, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Clarke (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, F Fenning, D Harrison, G Hoult, P Purver, A C Saffell and 
S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Ms L Cotton, Mr D Gill, Mr A Hunkin, Mr P Padaniya and Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr T Crawley 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

23. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor G Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

24. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015/16 
 
The External Auditor presented the report to Members, drawing their attention to the 
headline messages summarised within section one. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the External Auditor explained that 
the sums of money referred to in the financial statements audit were simply recorded in 
the incorrect place, the figures themselves were correct.  Councillor S Sheahan went on to 
ask if there was a further breakdown of the audit fee available as he felt it was not detailed 
enough within the report.  The External Auditor explained that the fee was set by the 
regulator by assessing the risk of each individual authority and used quite a complicated 
method.   In response to a further question, the External Auditor reported that if an 
authority was unhappy with the fee once it had been set then discussions would need to 
be had with officers and then it would go to the regulator for an independent view. 
 
Councillor D Harrison raised concerns that the audit fee as stated was not the same as 
the figure in the later report; it seemed that sums were being hidden.  The External Auditor 
explained that they were legally required to provide a fee letter each year which was 
adhered to, any additional audit work that was required to be completed within the year 
entailed an additional fee.  He added that all fees were transparent and were not hidden in 
any way.   
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
 
 



31 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The 2015/16 Annual Audit Letter be noted.  
 

25. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - NOVEMBER 2016 
 
The Senior Auditor presented the report to Members and commented that she had no 
concerns to draw attention to. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Senior Auditor explained that 
the Enterprising NWLDC Grants Audit recommendations have been satisfactorily 
implemented and therefore they were  no longer  included within the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

26. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT - APRIL TO OCTOBER 2016 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members, drawing particular 
attention to the treasury position, the investment activity with the average rate of return 
and the forecasts for the future. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked if the interest rates would affect the investment activity in 
2017/18.  The Financial Planning Manager stated that he had forecasted that activity 
would be lower in 2017/18 due to interest rates. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

27. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 2 REPORT 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report to Members.  He added that as of 5 
December the Freedom of Information function had moved from Legal Services to the 
Business Improvement Team. The Business Improvement Team may wish to review how  
information is reported in the future. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
explained that the figures for corporate complaints included any carried over from quarter 
one. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

28. FUTURE EXTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 
 
The Financial Planning Manager presented the report to Members.  He highlighted the 
advantages of opting in to the scheme and the reassurances from the Public Sector Audit 



32 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Appointments Ltd (PSSA).  He added that the final decision as to whether the authority 
‘opts in’ was to be made by Council in February. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R Ashman, the Financial Planning Manager 
clarified that it should save the authority money procuring the external auditors through 
the PSSA. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Financial Planning Manager 
stated that there was not an exact figure for the amount of money that would be saved but 
there was a perceived advantage of using the PSSA. The position would be clearer in 
December 2017.  The External Auditor added that it was the cost of the procurement that 
would be saved; the figure was approximately £15,000 to £20,000. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the report was for noting and would be discussed 
in more detail at the Council meeting in February. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) It be noted that in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing 

Person) Regulations 2015, a decision to opt in must be made at a Full Council 
meeting, therefore this report would be considered at the next Council meeting on 23 
February 2017. 

 

29. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Councillor A C Saffell commented that he had raised concerns on the use of cloud 
technology and the security measures surrounding it.  He believed that it was something 
the Audit and Governance Committee should be monitoring regularly.   The Interim 
Director of Resources explained that an item was to be considered at the next Policy 
Development Group meeting and it would more appropriate for this group to regularly 
scrutinise it. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell referred to recent external training he had received regarding the 
audit function for Members which he had found very useful.  He commented that it was 
recommended that councils appoint an independent person to chair their Audit 
Committees.     
 
The Legal Advisor stated that he was unsure of the advantage of appointing an 
independent chair person as the committee also consider member complaints.  However, 
he was happy to look into the matter further with the Monitoring Officer along with the 
affect on the political balance of committees.  It would be reported back to the next 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman commented that he also attended the training and it was mentioned that an 
independent person would need an allowance for carrying out the role.   
 
Councillor S Sheahan felt that the committee worked well in its current structure and 
would not support the change. 
 
The External Auditor commented that most of the authorities he worked with did not have 
an independent chair person and he believed it was more important to have the right 
chair.  
 



33 
 

Chairman’s signature 

Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding Councillor A C Saffell’s suggestion and 
he felt it would be difficult to appoint someone with no political persuasions at all. 
 
Councillor F R D Fenning commented that the authority had an independent external 
auditor so he did not believe an independent chair person was necessary.   
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee Work Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11 pm 
 

 


